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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

V.

No. 01 - [3(4 - CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

¥ % % ok % X %

Type of Pleading:

Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT” OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL, *
Plaintiff, *
*
v. * No. 01 - - CD
*
KEVIN JORDAN, *
Defendant. *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed withcut you and a judgment may
be entered acainst you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You nay lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield. PA 16830

814-765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL, *
Plaintiff, *

*

V. * No. 01 - - CD

*

KEVIN JORDAN, *
Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Gary Nirmul, and by his
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff is Gary Nirmul, a sui juris,
adult individual who resides at 109 East Locust Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. That the Defendant is Kevin Jordan, a sui juris,
adult individual whc resides at 1132 East Locust Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

COUNT I

3. That in June, 1999, Plainziff informed Defendant
that he intended to sell a residential ©property owned by
Plaintiff, which property is 1located in Golden Rod, Lawrence
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvaniea and more particularly
described in deed dated June 19, 1987, and recorded in Vol. 1165,
Page 261.

4. That Plaintiff further informed Defendant that he
intended to make certain repairs to the property in preparation of

the sale.



5. That on or about June, 1999, Defendant agreed to act
as general contractor for the Plaintiff to orchestrate and
complete the repairs contemplated by Plaintiff to his dwelling at
Defendant’s cost plus Ten (10%) Percent.

6. That the scope of the work to be performed by the
Defendant was as follows:

A. Installation of new appliances, including

refrigerator, stove, dishwasher, washer and dryer.

B. Painting of the interior of the dwelling and the

garage.

C. Landscaping.

D. Replacing gutters and downspouts.

E. Replace Five (5) basement windows and a bay window

in the living room.

F. Replace electrical receptacles in the basement.

G. Replace carpeting in the basement and on the

basement steps.

H. General clean up.

7. That on or about June, 1999, Defendant also agreed
to act as general contractor to perform certain repairs to
Plaintiff’s commercial property located at 109 East Locust Street
and more particularly described in deed dated November 15, 1985,

and recorded in Vol. 1050, Page 410.



8. That Defendant agreed to perform the repairs to
Plaintiff’s commercial property at Defendant’s cost plus Ten (10%)
Percent.

9. That the scope of the repairs to be completed by
Defendant upon Plaintiff’s commercial property is as follows:

A. Replace carpeting on second floor and in attic.

B. PFainting the interior walls of the second floor and

attic.

C. Installation of partition and new electrical outlets

in the attic.

D. Application of wall covering to attic.

E. Partial replacement of tile flooring on first floor.

F. Partial replacement of ceiling tile in kitchen and

bathroom.

10. That Defendant charged Plaintiff the sum of Twenty
Three Thousand ($23,000.00) Dollars for the work described in
Paragraph 6 and 9 hereto which are incorporated herein by
reference.

11. That Plaintiff paid Defendant the total charges

rendered by the Defendant by installments as follows:

Date Amount

2/12/99 $ 5,000.00
9/23/99 7,000.00
10/20/99 5,000.00
11/14/99 6,000.00

Total $ 23,000.00



12, That Plaintiff subsequently discovered that
Defendant’s total cost for the repairs described in Paragraphs 6
and 9 was Twelve Thousand Forty Eight and 93/100 ($12,048.93)
Dollars.

13. That under the terms of the parties agreement the
amount owed ky Plaintiff to Defendant was Defendant’s cost of
Twelve Thousand Forty Eight and 93/100 ($12,048.93) Dollars plus
an additional Ten (10%) Percent of Twelve Thousand Forty Eight and
83/100 ($12,048.93) Dollars or a total of Thirteen Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty Three and 82/100 ($13,253.82) Dollars.

14. That Defendant overcharged Plaintiff in the amount
of Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Six and 18/100 ($9,746.18)
Dollars.

15. That Plaintiff has demanded a refund of the amount
by which he was overcharged by Defendant but Defendant has
refused to refund the said amount to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Piaintiff claims damages from the Defendant
in the amount of Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Six and 18/100

($9,746.18) Dollars with interest thereon from November 14, 1999,

Count II
16. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 and 2
of his Complaint by reference and makes them a part hereof.
17. That Defendant purchased new appliances to be
installed in Plaintiff’s dwelling as appears from the invoices

attached hereto as Exhibits “A” and “B”. The total cost of which



was Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen & 16/100 ($2,413.16)
Dollars.

18. That Defendant failed to install said appliances in
Plaintiff’s dwelling and to the contrary installed the appliances
in certain rental properties owned by Defendant.

19. That Plaintiff has demanded that Defendant
reimburse him for the cost of the appliances as set forth in
Paragraph 17 hereto which is incorporated herein by reference.

20. That Defendant has refused to reimburse Plaintiff
for the appliances identified in Exhibits “A” and “B”.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages from the Defendant
in the amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen & 16/100

($2,413.16) Dollars with interest from September 23, 1999.

COUNT IIT

21. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 and 2
of his Complaint by reference and makes them a part hereof.

22. That on or about December 10, 1999, Defendant
requested a loan from Plaintiff in the amount of Three Thousand
Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars.

23. That on or about the said date, Plaintiff gave
Defendant a check in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred
($3,500.00) Dollars, a copy of which is attached hereto as

Exhibit “C”.



24, That Plaintiff has made a demand for payment of the
loan from Defendant but Defendant has failed and/or refused to
pay.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims damages from the Defendant
in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred ($3,500.00) Dollars

with interest thereon from December 10, 1999.

fCZ;ym//¢,//<;7/z2;oC@LLJ”/

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
GARY NIRMUL, who being duly sworn accorcing to law, deposes and
states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.

q?“”b//?7aa””vm~/§2
Gar%iﬁirmul ~—

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 1l4th day of August, 2001.
‘.JQQQMMLK_M@__

Shan glo‘}srial Seal
~nannon B. Wisor, Notary Publi
M Clearfle}d Boro, Clearfie} C:ubr:ltf/

y Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11409

NIRMUL, GARY ‘ 01-1368-CD

VS.
JORDAN, KEVIN

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 22,2001 AT 2:09 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
KEVIN JORDAN, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, 113 EAST LOCUST ST,
CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JODY
IRWIN, PIC, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER

Return Costs
Cost Description
20.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

gg*’“ Day Of ng %m% 2001/ ,
Lin:r iiimgy &
WILLIAM A. SHAW g é C\B{jeﬂ

Prothonotary
My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of |
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLZARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* o o o % ok F

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Ccunsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(€14) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vS. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant *

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, NEW
MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

KEVIN JORDAN

Counsel of Record for this
party:

TIMOTHY E. DURANT, ESQ.
Pa. I. D. No. 21352

201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1711

Opposing Counsel:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 06820

211% East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED
SEP 2 4 200

aiam A, Shaw
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IN THE COURT” OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vs. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant *

NOTICE TO PLEAD

To: Gary Nirmul
c/o James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211% E. Locust St.
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the

enclosed New Matter within twenty (20) days from service hereof or

a judgment may be entered against you.

Dated: September 24, 2001 //Z;;”L» éff;%ijiyﬁiéﬁgf\\\

Timoth{y E. Dukant, Esquire

Attorne fendant
201 North~Second Street
Clearfield, 16830

(814) 765-1711



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plairtiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vs. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant *

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a Jjudgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint and for any other claims or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. 1IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext.5982



IN THE COURXRT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vs. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant *

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

1. Admitted.

2. Denied, on the contrary the address listed in the

Complaint is that of the Defendant’s business and not his home

address.
COUNT I
3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. Denied. On the contrary, defendant agreed to perform the

work desired by plaintiff through various contractors. There was
never any arrangement for cost plus 10%.

6. A-H, Admitted that defendant completed all these items
but he also had much more work done for plaintiff.

7. Admitted but it is believed that this was in July 1999.

8. Denied. On the contrary, defendant agreed to perform the
work desired by plaintiff through various contractors. There was

never any arrangement for cost plus 10%.



9. A-F, Admitted that defendant completed all these items
but he also had much more work done for plaintiff.

10. Denied. On the contrary a billing invoice was never
given to plaintiff but he was provided on an ongoing basis with
invoices for materials and supplies and labor.

11. Admitted.

12. Denied. On the contrary plaintiff was never given a
final or total summary of invoices. The parties stopped talking to
each other on or about December 1999.

13. Denied. On the contrary there was no such agreement.

14. Denied, on the contrary strict proof is demanded at
trial. There was no such agreement as set forth by plaintiff in
his complaint.

15. Denied. Other than a letter written by Attorney Peter
Smith on March 24, 2000 there was no demand for a refund of any
overcharge. The facts were explained to Attorney Smith by
defendant in March 2000 and it was defendant’s understanding that
matters were then dropped.

WHEREFORE, Defendant asks this court to deny the Plaintiff’s

claim and dismiss it with prejudice.

COUNT II
16. Admitted.
17. Denied. On the contrary, the figures on Exhibit A & B
add up to $2,412.1%5 not 2,413.16 and the arrangement was that

certain appliances were to be installed in plaintiff’s properties



and they would be “take-outs” from the defendant’s primary
residence or used appliances purchased from Audio Video and he
would be charged $1,775.40 for them (a savings of $636.76). The
invoices shown as Exhibits “A” in plaintiff’s complaint show the
appliances actually delivered to and purchased by defendant for his
own use in his own residence, for example, the refrigerator shown
on Exhibit “A” is black in color and the refrigerator delivered to
the plaintiff is white in color. The appliances delivered to the
plaintiff by defendant are those set out in Exhibit “B” and the
take-out refrigerator.

18. Admitted that the appliances shown on Exhibits “A” were
not installed in plaintiff’s properties for the reasons as set out
above as they were not intended to be so installed.

19. Denied. On the contrary plaintiff has not made any such
demand on defendant until the filing of this complaint. In further
answer hereto 1is it averred that plaintiff is not entitled to
reimbursement for the cost of the appliances in as much as
plaintiff has received appliances which he bargained for.

20. Admitted. But denied that any reimbursement is necessary
or proper as plaintiff received the benefit of the reduced price
for the appliances bargained for.

WHEREFORE, Defendant asks this court to deny the Plaintiff’s
claim with prejudice.

COUNT III

21. Admitted.

22. Denied. On the contrary, defendant needed more funds to



be used for the work on plaintiff’s properties.

23. Admitted.

24. Admitted that plaintiff made demand but denied that any
payment was due as this money and more was used to made repairs and
improvements to the plaintiff’s property.

WHEREFORE, Defendant asks this court to deny the Plaintiff’s
claim with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

The following averments in the nature of New Matter are
herewith oifered as further defense against the «claims of
Plaintiff:

25. The averments set out as answers to paragraphs 1-24 above
are incorporated herein as if set out in full.

26. Plaintiff was aware that appliance “take-outs” were being
used in his property and was satisfied with the price savings he
obtained by so doing.

27. Plaintiff sold his house in the Golden Rod development,
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA at a great profit and in
great part did so as a direct consequence of the work performed on
this property by defendant.

28. Defendant was not fully paid for his work and his
improvements done on the plaintiff’s property.

29. Defendant was asked by plaintiff to perform various types
of further work on the plaintiff’s two premises as the work
progressed.

WHEREFORE, Defendant ask this court to deny the Plaintiff’s



claim and render a verdict in favor of Defendant.

COUNTERCLAIM

COUNT I

30. The averments set out as Answers to paragraphs 1-24 above
and paragrapins 26-29 of New Matter above are incorporated herein as
if set out in full.

31. Defendant is owed $6,602.47 Ior a balance due upon the
contract between the parties.

30. Defendant is entitled to be paid for his extra work by
reason of quantum meruit.

WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment in his favor and against
Plaintiff in an amount which the Court deems just for compensation

and counsel fees.

Timothy EC Durant, Esquire
Attorney r fendant

Dated: September 24, 2001



Verification
Defendant verifies that the statements made in this pleading
are true and correct. Defendant understands that false statements
herein are wade subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: ?/{/QL//O/ D —
Kevinbﬁordan, Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vs. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Timothy E. Durant, verify that on that on September
24, 2001, I did deposit in the United States Mail, a true and
correct copy of the Defendant' Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim
filed in the above éaptioned action. The said document was sent to
James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff, at 211% East
Locust Street, P.O. Box 552, Clearfield, PA 16830. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Gt B ek
Tlm@ﬂfant

Dated: September 24, 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* % ok o X %

Type of Pleading:

Answer to New Matter
and Counterclaim

Tiled on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
F.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

A T T

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Plaintiffs, GARY NIRMUL, by and through
their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esqguire sets forth the
following Answer to New Matter:

1. In answer to Paragraph 25, Plaintiff incorporates
the allegations of his Complaint by reference and makes them a
part hereof.

2. Paragraph 26 1s denied and to the contrary it 1is
alleged that Plaintiff paid Defendant for the mew appliances
identified in the Exhibit’s attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint
and that Defendant substituted used appliances that iﬁ most
instances were not in working order.

3. Paragraph 27 states a fact which 1is irrelevant to
this litigaticn and therefore no answer is required. To the
extent that an answer may be required, it is specifically denied
that Plaintiff profited from the sale of his house and to the

contrary, had a $0 taxable gain.



4. Paragraph 28 is denied and to the contrary it is
alleged that Plaintiff fully paid Defendant for all invoices
delivered to him by Defendant.

5. Paragraph 29 is denied and to the contrary it is
alleged that to the extent that Defendant performed services for
the Plaintiff, Plaintiff received invoices for which Defendant
was fully peid.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully reguests that

judgment be entered for Plaintiff as demanded in his Complaint.

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

6. Paragraph 30 1is denied and in answer thereto,
Plaintiff incorporates the allegations of his Complaint by
reference and makes them a part hereof. In further answer
thereto, Plaintiff incorporates his answers to Paragraph 26
through 29 of Defendant’s New Matter by reference and makes them
a part hereof.

7. 2aragraph 31 is denied and to the contrary it 1is
alleged that Plaintiff fully paid Defendant for all invoices
delivered to him by Defendant. In further answer thereto, it is
alleged that Defendant has never provided to Plaintiff any

documentation as to the amount claimed by Defendant.



¢. Paragraph 32(?) states a conclusion of law to which
no answer is required.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that
Defendant’s Counterclaim be dismissed and that Jjudgment be

entered for Plaintiff as demanded in his Complaint.

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
torney for Plaintiff




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
Ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELL )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
GARY NIRMUL, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Answer to New

Matter and Counterclaim are true and correct to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief.

(/7 %/7/4 Lr%-m_& «

Ga'rﬁirmul

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED »2efore me this 5th day of October, 2001.
I ¥ ity

Shanno g o\}va‘tial Nt

0N R. Wisor, Notary Publi
Clearfield Boro, Clearﬁelg Céjun'&
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003




Lap over margin

-

0£891 VINVATASNNIL ‘an3aidyvano
¢SS X0s8 ‘od
133¥1S 1SND0T 1sva 11T
MVT LV AGNYOLLY

03advN ‘v SANWVI

0
=

4§

o el
1%
9|9
- d

oIPPYV




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

% o o 3k ok ¥

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

EE O T T S T S R T S

FILED

OCT 09 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* % ok % % b %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Answer to New Matter and Counterclaim filed in
the above-captioned action was served on the following persons and
in the following manner on the 9th day of October, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Timonthy E. Durant, Esquire
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ames A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plairtiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

% ok o ok %

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

b I S I R S A . R . S . S S S . SN

FILED

0CT 1 5 2001

Wiliam A, Shaw
Fiuthonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GARY NIRMUL,

VS.

KEVIN JORDAN,

FILED

ocT 17 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff

Defendant

* % % % % ¥ %

No. 01-1368-CD

Type of Pleading:
Notice of Taking
Deposition

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for this
party:

TIMOTHY E. DURANT, ESQUIRE

Pa. I.D. No. 21352

201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1711

Opposing Counsel:

JAMES A. NADDEO, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. No. 06820

211 % E. Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff

vSs. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,

* ok o kA ok * *

Defendant

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION

TO: Gary Nirmul

c/o James A. Naddeo, Esquire

211 ¥ E. Locust Street

P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 15830

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, November 16, 2001,

beginning at 1:00 p.m., before a notary public (or other person
authorized to administer oaths), Timothy E. Durant, attorney for the
Defendant, Kevin Jordan, in this action will take your deposition at

the office of your attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire located at 211 %

East Locust Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

e
==

S e

Timo E. urant, Esquire
Attorney~for)Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF. CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff

vs. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,

* F X Ok * * F *

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Timothy E. Durant, Esquire, Attorney for Defendant, Kevin
Jordan, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of
Taking Deposition of Gary Nirmul in the above matter was served by

first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 ¥ E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

ASAP Court Reporting

PO Box 345
Ebensburg, PA 15931

/m;% vd\wﬁg

Tlmot vy E. \§uran
Dated: October 16, 2001 e

FILED

0CT 17 2001

villiam A, Shaw
P-OthOﬂOtary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS Cf CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L I A S T R I I I A S I A T S S

FILED

JUL 17 2002

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* % % % X * o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that
true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s First Set of
Interrogatories Directed to Defendant and Request for Production
of Documents Directed to Defendant were served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 17th day of July, 2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Timonthy E. Durant, Esquire
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
) CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

MOTION TO COMPEL AGAINST
DEFENDANT, KEVIN JORDAN,
FOR DEFENDANT’S FAILURE
TO ANSWER PLAINTIFF'S
FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED
TO DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

EE S S S T R T R I I S R B R S R R I N . N N .

FILED

AUG 23 2;302
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

L I

MOTION TO COMPEL AGAINST DEFENDANT, KEVIN JORDAN, FOR
DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO ANSWER PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET
OF INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

Plaintiff, by his undersigned counsel, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire respectfully requests that the Court enter the
attached Order pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 4019 (a) (1) (vii)
directing Defendant to respond to Plaintiff’s First Set of
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents or
suffer sanctions, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. The above-captioned matter was commenced on or
about August 21, 2001. As part of the Plaintiff’s discovery and
in order to properly develop his claim against the Defendant,
Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant
was served upon Defendant on or about July 17, 2002. A copy of
Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant,
Request for Production of Documents and Plaintiff’s transmittal
letter of July 17, 2002, are attached hereto and marked as

Exhibit “A” Exhibit “B” and Exhibit “C” respectively.



2. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 4009 (b) (2),
Defendant’s Response and objections, if any, were due on or

before August 16, 2002.

3. No objections to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories were
filed by Defendant.

4. The information requested by Plaintiff is
necessary to the proper development and presentation of
Plaintiff’s case.

5. For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff believes and
avers that Defendant will not fully and completely answer
Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents absent a Court Order pursuant to Pa.
R.C.P. No. 4019(a) (1) (vii).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this
Court enter an Order directing the Defendant to file a full and
complete response to Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories
and Request for Production of Documents within ten (10) days or
suffer appropriate sanctions to be imposed upon further

application to the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
torney for Plaintiff




m/ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

\P

A

\ GARY NIRMUL,
7\ Plaintiff,
o
\

v. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED
TO DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL, *
Plaintiff, *

v. * No. 01-1368-CD
*
KEVIN JORDAN, *
*

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

The following First Set of Interrogatories are directed
to Kevin Jordan (“Jordan”), to be answered under oath and in
compliance with Pa. RCP Rules 4005 and 4006 within thirty (30)
days of service thereof. If the space provided for an answer 1is
insufficient, attach additional sheets.

There Interrogatories shall be deemed continuing so as
to require additional answers if further information is obtained
between the time answers are served and the time of trial. Such
additional answers shall be served frop time to time, but no later
than fifteen (15) days after such ‘additional information 1is

received by Plaintiff.

DEFINITIONS

The follcwing definitions are applicable to each
interrogatory and the instructions and are incorporated by
reference 1in each interrogatory and the instructions. Your
answers must be responsive to these interrogatories as defined

herein.



1. As used herein, “defendant,” “Jordan,” or “him”
shall mean, Kevin Jordan, Defendant;

2. As used herein, “plaintiff,” “Nirmul,” “his”, shall
mean Gary Nirmul, Plaintiff.

3. “Document”: The term "“document” means any written,
recorded, printed, typed, or other graphic matter of any kiﬁd or
nature, however produced or reproduced, whether sent or received
or neither, including drafts or copies bearing meaning, notations

or marks not found on or in the original, and includes but is not

limited to:
(a) all letters or other forms of correspondence
communication, including envelopes, notes,
telegrams, cables, telex messages, messages

(including reports, notes, notations and memoranda
of or relating to telephone conversations or
conferences) ;

(b) all memoranda, reports, test results,
financial statements or reports notes,
transcripts, tabulations, studies, analyses,

evaluations, projections, work papers, corporate
records or copies thereof, 1lists, comparisons,
questionnaires, surveys, charts, graphs,
summaries, extracts, statistical records,
compilations, scientific treatises;

(c) all desk calendars, appointment books,
‘diaries;

(d) all books, articles, press releases,
magazines, newspapers, booklets, circulars,

bulletins, notices, instruction manuals;

(e) all minutes or transcripts of all meetings;
and

(f) all photographs, microfilms, phonographs,
tapes or other records, punch cards, magnetic
tapes, discs, data cells, drums, print-outs, and



other data compilations from which information can
be obtained.

4, “Communication”: The term “communication” means

not only oral communications but also any “documents” (as such
term is defined in Paragraph 2 above), whether or not such
document or the information contained therein was transmitted by

its author to any other person.

5. “Identify”, Identity, or “Identification”:
(R) When used in reference to a natural p'erson, the
terms “identify”, “identity”, or “identification” seek the

feollowing information:

(I) . full name;

(11) present or last known business addresses; and
(1ii) present or last known home address.

(B) When used with reference to any entity other than

a natural ©person, the terms “identify”, “identity”, or

“identification” require that you state:

(1) its full name:;

(ii) the address of its principal place of
business;

(iid) the identity of all individuals who

acted or who authorized another to act on its behalf in
connection with the matters referred to; and

(iv) in the case of an entity other than a
corporation, the identities of its ©partners or
principals or all individuals who acted or who
authorized another to act on its behalf in connection
with the meatters referred to.



(C) When used in reference to a document, the terms
“identify”, “identity”, or “identification” mean to provide the
following information:

(1) the nature of the document (e.g., letter,
contract, memorandum) and any other information
(i.e., 1its title, 1index or file number) which
would facilitate in the identification thereof;

(ii) 1its date of preparation;

(ii1) its present location and the identity (as
defined in paragraph 4(A) hereof) of its present
location and custodian  are not known, a
description of its last known disposition;

(iv) its subject matter and substance or, in lieu
thereof, annex a legible copy.of the document to
the answers of those interrogatories;

(v) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)
hereof) of all persons to whom the document has
been distributed;

(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)

hereof) of each person who performed any
significant function or had any role in connection
therewith (i.e., author, contributor of
information, recipient, etc.) or who has any

knowledge; and

(vii) if the document has been destroyed or 1is
otnerwise no longer in existence or cannot be
found, the reason, if known, why such document no
longer exists, the identity as defined in
paragraph 4 (A) hereof) of the person responsible
for the document no longer being in existence and
of its last known custodian.

(D} When used in connection  with an oral
communication, the terms “identify”, “identity”, and
“identification” mean to provide the following information:

(1} its general nature (i.e. conference,
telephonic communication, etc.);



(11) the time and place of its occurrence;

(iii) the person(s) who initiated the
communication;

(iv) its subject matter and substance;

(v) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)
hereof) of each person who performed any function
or had any role in connection therewith or who had
any knowledge thereof; and

(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4 (B)
hereof) of each document which refers thereto, or
which was used, referred to or prepared in the
course or as a result thereof.

6. “Describe” or “Description”:

Wren used with respect to any act, action, accounting,
activity, suit, practice, process, occurrence, occasion, course of
conduct, happening, negotiation, relationship, scheme,
communication, conference, discussion, development, service,
transaction, instance, accident or event, the terms “describe” or
“description” mean to provide the following information:

(I) the general nature of the subject;

(ii) the time and place thereof;

(ii1) a chronological account setting forth each

element thereof, what such element consisted of

and what transpired as part thereof;

(iv) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)

hereof) of each person who performed any function

or had any role in connection therewith (i.e.,

speaker, participant, contributor of information,

witness, etc.) or who has any knowledge thereof;

(v) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(B)

hereof) of each document which refers thereto or

which was used, referred to or prepared in the
course or as a result thereof; and



(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(C)
hereof) of each oral communication which was part
thereof or referred thereto.

7. “Factual basis”: The term “factual basis” means

(A) set forth each item of information upon which the allegation,
contention, claim or demand to which it pertains is based, and (B)
with respect to each such item of information, identify .each
person having knowledge thereof and identify and describe (as
defined in paragraphs 4 and 5 hereof) each source thereof,
including but not iimited to each document, oral communication,
act, action, activity, éccounting, negotiation, practice, process,
occurrence, occasion, course of conduct, happening, relationship,
scheme, conference, discussion, development, service, instance,
accident, event calculation and computation upon which you reply
with respect thereto.

8. “Relates to”: The terms “relates to” or “relating

to” mean used or occurring or referred to in the preparation for,
or in the course of, or as a consequence of, or referring to, when
used in connection with any act, action, activity, accounting,
practice, process, occurrence, occasion, course of conduct,
contractual provision or document, happening, relationship,
scheme, conference, discussion, development, service, instance,
accident, event, etc.

9. “State the basis”: includes the factual, legal and

other basis for the relevant allegation, and includes the terms

“factual basis”, identify”, and “describe” as herein defined.



10. “Person”: The term “person” means all natural
persons, corporations, partnerships or other business
associations, public authorities, municipal corporations, state
governments, all governmental bodies, and any other 1legal
entities.

11. “Answer by Reference to Documents”: If any

Interrogatory is answered by reference to a document or group of
documents, with respect to each such answer, identify (as defined
in paragraph 4(C) hereof) the specific document or documents
containing the requested information.

12. Rules of Construction:

A. The singular shall include the plural and the
plural shall include the singular.

B. A masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun shall be
construed to refer to all other gender pronouns.

C. Unless otherwise indicated, the applicable time
frame for answering each Interrogatory is January 1, 1986, through
the present.

13. Claim of Privilege: In the event any information

reguested to be iderntified or described herein is not identified
or described under any claim of privilege or otherwise, then for
each item of information state:

{a) The information’s identity:

(b) The basis upon which privilege is claimed or other

basis for withholding the information; and



S

(c) The name of each person having knowledge of the

information.



—

1. Provide the name and address for each person or
entity which performed work at the Plaintiff’s residence located
at Golden Rod, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

ANSWER:

2. Provide the name and address for each person or
entity which performed work at the Plaintiff’s commercial property
located at 109 East Locust Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania.



3. State all dates upon which work was performed by
any person or entity upon Plaintiff’ residence located at Golden

Rod, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. State all dates upon which work was performed by
any person or entity at Plaintiff’s commercial property located at

109 East Locust Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.



5. State all amounts that each person or entity named

in answer to Paragraph 1 hereof charged for work performed.

6. State all amounts that. each person or entity named

in answer to Paragraph 2 hereof charged for work performed.



. (/l

7. Identify‘the exact nature of work performed by

each person or entity named in answer to Paragraph 1 hereof.

8. Identify the exact nature of work performed by each

person or entity named in answer to Paragraph 2 hereof.

9. Explain the manner in which each person or entity

named in Paragraph 1 hereof was paid.



10. Explain the manner in which each person or entity

named in Paragraph 2 hereof was paid.

DATED:

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff



o

\9 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

™

~N

\ GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED
TO DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* ok ok ok ok ¥ *

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

Plaintiff, by his attorney, James A. Naddeo, directs
the following Request for Production of Documents to Defendant.

Defendant is hereby requested to produce, for
inspection and copying, the documents requested below at the
office of James A. Naddeo, Esquire, 211% East Locust Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, within thirty (30) days of the
date of service of this Request.

DEFINITIONS

1. "Document(s)" when used herein shall be used in its
broadest sense and shall mean and include any and all written,
recorded, graphic or tangible matter, whether produced by hand
recorded, or reproduced, or whether electronically produced or
repréduced, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
shall include all correspondence, memoranda, whether external or
internal, records, reports, graphs, brochures, technical data,
contfacts, agreements, diagrams, maps, accounting records,
accounting ledgers, financial statements, financial journals,
check records, checks, tax records, photographs, films, telegrams,
specifications, manuals, papers, letters, notes, notations,

notebooks, minutes, or summaries of meetings, schedules,



transcripts, diaries, publications, directives, instructions,
computations, purchase orders, tabulations, invoices, bills,
credit memos, receipts of delivery, mortgage documents, test

records, laboratory reports, bills of lading, sketches, computer

printouts, published sales aids, blueprints, plans design
drawings, product brochures, sales literatures, records of
shipment, advertisements, test .films, laboratory notebooks,

guality control tests, production records, and any drafts,
revisions or amendments or copies of the above that are either in
the knowledge, possession, custody, control or subject to the
control of the Plaintiff, her representatives, agents or counsel.
2. In producing documents, please specify the
paragraph to which the documents relate.
3. For each document otherwise falling within this
Request which Defendant contends are excludable from discovery,
please note with the objection to production the following:
(a) The date of the document;
(b) Its general nature, (e.g. letter,
memorandum, test results, etc.);
(c) The name(s) of the author(s):;
(d) The name(s) of the recipient(s) of
the document and of any drafts or
copies thereof;
(e} The person(s) having present
custody thereof;
(f) The basis for such claim of

privilege or exclusion.



DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED

1. Copies of all documents including but not limited to
contracts, invoices, bills of sale, receipts and cancelled checks
which support the expenditures you claim to have made toward
repairs made to properties néw or formerly owned by Gary Nirmul
and more specifically the residential property formerly owned by
him in Golden Rod, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and the
commercial/residential property currently owned by him at 109 East

Locust Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff

TO: THE WITHIN NAMED PARTY

You are hereby notified to plead to
the enclosed Request for Production
within thirty (30) days from service
hereof or a default judgment may be
entered against you.

Attorney for Plaintiff



Re: Nirmul vs. Jordan ,
%ﬂdﬂuﬂa/ %mo/fa/&a/ e - DBt July 17, 2002

@7&6/0.46&///60&46% Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant
together with Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant. Also enclosed
is certified copy of Certificate of Service filed this date in the above matter.

IS

James A. Naddeo

JAN/jlr
Enclosures

D ej/ checkod Aere, //aa'de a,w@méaé/gs ﬁace%/ enclosurs,

I_ ,!\ ST TTA . 3T )R,
Timéthy E. Durant, Esquire JAMEC f*}b{"/\g??to
. STTIRNEY AT LAT
TO 201 North 5359“‘1 St. 211 1/2 2467 LCCUST STRTET
Clearfield, PA 16830 2.0.BOX 532
TLEARTIILD, PENISTIVANIA 15830
L = FEICII3: (314) 765-1601

TAI0(314) 783-5142

“EXHIBIT "'C"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* % ok X X X *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified ccopy of Motion to Compel Against Defendant, Kevin
Jordan, for Defendant’s Failure to Answer Plaintiff’s First Set of
Interrogatories Directed to Defendant was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 23rd day of August,

2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Timonthy E. Durant, Esquire
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

,//74£¢ A /{2%@2224&%/)
Jddes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION :

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff *
*
*
vs. * No. 01-1368-CD
*
*
KEVIN JORDAN *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael Luongo, verify that on that on August 26,
2002, I did serve by personal service, a true and correct copy of
the DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS BY
PLAINTIFF and DEFENDANT’S ANSWERS TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT filed in the above captioned
action. The said documents were served on the person in charge at
the office of James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff,
at 211% East Locust Street, Clearfield, PA 16830. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of

18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Michael Luongo

FIl ED
b AUG 2 6 2002

0)149 B(calibﬁmw#

William A. Sh
PrSEReta

Dated: August 26, 2002



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

v.

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

¥ % %k A % X % % %k % % % X X X % % ¥ ¥ % X * X ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ *

No. 01-1368-CD

Type of Pleading:

PLAINTIFF’'S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED
TO DEFENDANT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
Defendant.

* % % ok % X %

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

The following First Set of Interrogatories are directed
to Kevin Jordan (“Jordan”), to be answered under oath and in
compliance with Pa. RCP Rules 4005 and 4006 within thirty (30)
days of service thereof. If the space provided for an answer is
insufficient, attach additional sheets.

There Interrogatories shall .-be deemed continuing so as
to require additional answers if further information is obtained
between the time answers are served and the time of trial. Such
additional answers shall be served from time to time, but no later
than fifteen (15) days after such additional information is

received by Plaintiff.

DEFINITIONS

The 'following definitions are applicable to each
interrogatory and the instructions and are incorporated by
reference in each interrogatory and the instructions. Your
answers must be responsive to these interrogatories as defined .

herein.



1. As used herein, “defendant,” “Jordan,” or “him”
shall mean, Kevin Jordan, Defendant.

2. As used herein, “plaintiff,” “Nirmul,” “his”, shall'
mean Gary Nirmul, Plaintiff.

3. “Document”: The term “document” means any written,
recorded, printed, typed, or other graphic matter of any kind or
nature, however produced or reproduced, whether sent or received
or neither, including drafts 6r copies bearing meaning, notations

or marks not found on or in the original, and includes but is not

limited to:
(a) all letters or other forms of correspondence
communication, including envelopes, notes,
telegrams, cables, telex messages, messages

(including reports, notes, notations and memoranda
of or relating to telephone conversations or
conferences) ;

(b) all memoranda, reports, test results,
financial statements or reports notes,
transcripts, tabulations, studies, analyses,

evaluations, projections, work papers, corporate
records or copies thereof, 1lists, comparisons,
questionnaires, surveys, charts, graphs,
summaries, extracts, statistical records,
compilations, scientific treatises;

(c) all desk <calendars, appointment books,
diaries;

(d) - all Dbooks, articles, press releases,
magazines, newspapers, booklets, circulars,

bulletins, notices, instruction manuals;

(e) all minutes or transcripts of all meetings;
and '
(£) all photographs, microfilms, phonographs,

tapes or other records, punch cards, magnetic
tapes, discs, data cells, drums, print-outs, and



other data compilations from which information can
be obtained.

4. “Communication”: The term “communication” means

not only oral communications but also any “documents” (as such
term is defined in Paragraph 2 above), whether or not such
document or'the information contained therein was transmitted by
its author to any other person.

5. “Identify”, Identity, or “Identification”:

(a) When used in reference to a natural person, the
terms “identify”, “identity”, or “identification” seek the

following information:

(I) full name;
(ii) present or last known business addresses; and
(iii) present or last known home address.

(B) When used with reference to any entity other than
a natural pexrson, the terms “identify”, “identity”, or

“identification” require that you state:

(i) its full name;

(ii) the address of its principal place of
business;

(ii1) the identity of all individuals who

acted or who authorized another to act on its behalf in
connection with the matters referred to; and

(iv) in the case of an entity other than a
corporation, the identities of its partners or
principals or all individuals who acted or who
authorized another to act on its behalf in connection
with the matters referred to.



(C) When used in reference to a document, the terms
“identify”, “identity”, or “identification” mean to provide the
following information:

(i) the nature of the document (e.g., letter,

contract, memorandum) and any other information

(i.e., its title, index or file number) which

would facilitate in the identification thereof;

(ii) its date of preparation;

(1ii) its present' location and the identity (as
defined in paragraph 4(A) hereof) of its present
location and custodian are not known, a

description of its last known disposition;

(iv) its subject matter and substance or, in lieu
thereof, annex a legible copy of the document to
the answers of those interrogatories;

(v) the ideﬁtity (as defined in paragraph 4(3)
hereof) of all persons to whom the document has
been distributed;

(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)

hereof) of each person who performed any
significant function or had any role in connection
therewith (i.e., author, contributor of
information, recipient, etc.) or who has any

knowledge; and

(vii) if the document has been destroyed or is
otherwise no longer in existence or cannot be
found, the reason, if known, why such document no
longer exists, the identity as defined in
paragraph 4(A) hereof) of the person responsible
for the document no longer being in existence and
of its last known custodian.

(D) When used in connection with an oral
communication, the terms “identify”, “identity”, and
“jdentification” mean to provide the following information:

(i) its general nature (i.e. conference,
telephonic communication, etc.);

4



(i1) the time and place of its occurrence;

(iii) the person(s) who initiated the
communication;
(iv) its subiject matter and substance;

(v) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)
hereof) of each person who performed any function
or had any role in connection therewith or who had
any knowledge thereof; and

(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(B)
hereof) of each document which refers thereto, or
which was wused, referred to or prepared in the
course or as a result thereof.

6. “Describe” or “Description”:

When used with respect to any act, action, accounting,
activity, suit, practice, process, occurrence, occasion, course of
conduct, happening, negotiation, relationship, = scheme,
communication, conference, discussion, development, service,
transaction, instance, accident or event, the terms “describe” or
“description” mean to provide the following information:

(I) the general nature of the subject;

(ii) the time and place thereof;

{iii) a chronological account setting forth each

element thereof, what such element consisted of

and what transpired as part thereof;

(iv) - the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(A)

hereof) of each person who performed any function

or had any role in connection therewith (i.e.,

speaker, participant, contributor of information,

witness, etc.) or who has any knowledge thereof;

(v) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(B)
hereof) of each document which refers thereto or
which was used; referred to or prepared in the

course or as a result thereof; and

5



(vi) the identity (as defined in paragraph 4(C)
hereof) of each oral communication which was part
thereof or referred thereto.

7. “Factual basis”: The term “factual basis” means

(A) set forth each item of information upon which the allegation,
contention, claim or demand to which it pertains is based, and (B)
with respect to each such item of information, identify each
person having knowledge thereof and identify and describe (as
defined 1in paragraphs 4 and 5 hereof) eaqh source thereof,
including but not limited to each document, oral communication,
act, action, activity, éccounting, negotiation, practice, process,
occurrence, occasion, course of conduct, happening, relationship,
scheme, conference, discussion, development, service, instance,
accident, event calculation and computation upon which’you reply

with respect thereto.

8. “Relates to”: The terms “relates to” or “relating

to” mean used or occurring or referred to in the preparation for,
or in the course of, or as a consequence of, or referring to, when
used in connection with any act, action, activity, accounting,
practice, process, occurrence, occasion, course of conduct,
contractual provision or document, happening, relationship,
scheme, conference, discussion, development, service, instance,
accident, event, etc.

9. “State the basis”: includes the factual, legal and

other basis for the relevant allegation, and includes the terms

“factual basis”, identify”, and “describe” as herein defined.

6



10. “Person”: The term “person” means all natural
persons, corporations, partnerships or other' business
associations, public authorities, municipal corporations, state
governments, all governmental bodies, and any other legal

entities.

11.  “Answer by Reference to Documents”: If any

Interrogatory is answered by reference to a document or group of
documents, with respect to eaeh such answer, identify (as defined
in paragraph 4(C) hereof) the specific document or documents
containing the requested information.

12. Rules of Construction:

A. The. singular shall include the plural and the
plural shall include the singular.

B. A masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun shall be
construed to refer to all other gender pronouns.

C. Unless otherwise indicated, the applicable time
frame for answering each Interrogatory is January 1, 1986, through
the present.

13. Claim of Privilege: In the event any information

requested to be identified or described herein is not idenfified
or described under any claim of privilege or otherwise, then for
each item of information state:

(a) The information’s identity:

(b) The basis upon which privilege is claimed or other

basis for withholding the information; and

7



(c) The name of each person having knowledge of the

information.



1. Provide the name and address for each person or
entity which performed work at the Plaintiff’s residence located

at Golden Rod, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

ANSWER: 1. Virginia (Ginger) Flanagan, RD 1 Box 217C, Grampian, PA 16838
2. Kim Green, address Unknown
* 3. Jim Flanagan, RD 2 Box 95, Mahaffey, PA 15757

4. Melissa Toman, adress unknown
5. Tanya Scoggins, addrass unknown

6. James Rorabaugh, RD 1, Mahaffey, PA 15757

2. Provide the name and address for each person or
entity which performed work at the Plaintiff’s commercial property

located at 109 East Locust Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania. 1.Virginia Flanagan, RD 1 Box 217C, Grampian, PA 16838

2. Kim Green, address unknown



3. State all dates upon which work was performed by
any person or entity upon Plaintiff’ residsnce located at Golden

Rod, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
Various dates beginning June 1999 through January 2000

4. State all dates upon which work was performed by
any person or entity at Plaintiff’s commercial property located at

109 East Locust Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
Various dates beginning June 1999 through January 2000

10



5. State all amounts that each person or entity named

in answer to Paragraph 1 hereof charged for work performed.

1.-Virginia Flanagan - $2, 750.00
2. Kim Green - $2,465.00
3. Jim Flanagan - $2,305.00
_ 4. Melissa Toman - $360.00
5. Tanya Scoggins - $160.00
6. James Rorabaugh - $1,485.00

6. State all amounts that each person or entity named

in answer to Paragraph 2 hereof charged for work performed.
See answers to pragraph #5.

11



7. Identify the exact nature of work performed by
each person or entity named in answer to Paragraph 1 hereof.
1. Virginia (Ginger) Fﬁdﬁagan, labor

2. Kim Green, labor

3. Jim Flanagan, carpentry work

4. Melissa Toman, labor
5. Tanya Scoggins, labor

‘6. James Rorabaugh, carpentry work

8. Identify the exact nature of work perlformed by each

person or entity named in answer to Paragraph 2 hereof.

Virginia Flanagan, labor
Kim Green, labor

9. Explain the manner in which each person or entity
named in Paragraph 1 hereof was paid.

By check.

12



10. Explain the manner in which each person or entity
named in Paragraph 2 hereof was paid.

By check.

DATED: 7//L /0Z W4 776(4&&0

James A. Naddeo
A@)rney for Plaintiff

August 23, 2002

The Answers to the above Interrogatories are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information&ey erf.

Keffin—Fordan

13



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Personally appeared before me, Timothy E. Durant, the undersigned
Notary Public, Kevin Jordan, who being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that the Answers set forth in the foregoing Written
- Interrogatories are true and correct to the best of his k‘novlvl.edge“,

information and belief. '_..-';..Q‘_,.‘l- !.' b

Timot@i\/
A \X
Sworn to and subscribed TIMOTHY E. DURA M&&

JM@&

. a Clearfield Boro, Clearfiéld County; PA

2?__. fzi ;uI:i t;‘é > 23% day My Commisslon Expires October 10, 2005
, .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL *
Plaintiff * No. 01-1368-CD

*

*

vSs. *

*

*

KEVIN JORDAN *

Defendant. *

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS BY PLAINTIFF

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

KEVIN JORDAN

Counsel of Record for this
party:

TIMOTHY E. DURANT, ESQ.
Pa. I. D. No. 21352

201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1711

Opposing Counsel:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 06820

211% East Locust Street
P. 0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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You're in good bands.
Print Key Output Page 1
5769581 V4AR2MO 980228 . A0375710 12/22/99 12:26:37
Display Device . . . .. . DSP30
User . . . . . .. ... S3A
Insured: KEVIN JORDAN Pol. No.: 001617840 07/16
Home: ( 814 ) 765 - 1011  **STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT*>*
| Transaction History (As of 12/20/99 )
12/20/99 Reand Issued $65, 00+
12/17/99  Payment Received - Thank You - ¢~$65.002
12/16/99  Refund Issued 3T0I39+
12/16/99  Payment Received - Thank You ‘((8101.39-)
10/12/99 Refund Issued $5,94+
10/12/99 Policy Cancellation Adjustment $ Q-
10/06/99  Payment Received - Thank You (3101.39-
10/06/99  Payment Fee Charge 3,50+
19;8;;83 go%1cy %hange $$33.99+
olicy Premium A +
7/21/99  Payment Received - Thank You
g’ié)éb?éé“"ééiéé&é """"""""""""""""""""""""" $0.00+

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(ENTER) CONTINUE { }  (F1) HELP  (F3) QUIT  (F4) BACK SCREEN LAST
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(CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO.

DEPARTMENT

DATE
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CITY, STATE, ZIP

1 o JE ety

N 1
SOLD BY CASH C.O.D. | CHARGE|ON ACCT. E‘IEI_?ISDE PAIDOU
e : !
" QUAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE __ AMOUNT |
1 : : ‘
2 - Drecs flocks v
4! B { i
4 . ln/ hHo(/n/hsc. 25
3 ! |
6 | Call T0im/ Seps %)@mbs. 201
4 l . - !
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16 :
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Lanagers Landscape & Lawncare A CHECK# __ Gy 79 Invoice
P.0. Box 506 JATE (15759 .
Hyde, PA 16843 CHECK AMT. $2y __DATE - INvOICE#
| 8/9/99 1670
BILL TO:

'Mr. Kevin Jordan ' : ' S
:E. Locust Street "
‘Clearfield, PA 16830

TS
Gardcn and Oesign Center
814-745-7138

TERMS
Net 15
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
7/8/399 ;Shrubbery Bed Maintenance - (non-taxable) 576.00
Materials (taxable) - 1 yd. bark mulch 20.00T
-Tax 1.20
| ;
f |
| . TOTAL $597.20
1-1/2% per month on overdue invoices - 9/4 8.0 FK

1009 909 F/C
G 15.9¢
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Untitled

THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAK DOWN OF TOTAL CHARGES OF LANDSC
APING

KEVIN JORDANS PROPERTY sl
GREG CLARKS PROPERTY | 895
GARY THE TAYLORS PROPERTY . $855

TOTAL 1990

AMOUNT UP FRONT 800
AMOUNT DUE 1190

xxxx AN EXTRA s45 FOR PARGING AND SWIRLING GREG'S PORCH
**%%x AN EXTRA $180 FCR GARYS PORCH TO BE COVERD AND CARP

ETED
v,
4*2}3

KEEKEKKKKEKKKRKKEKKKKKRKKRKKKEKRKRKKKEKKKKKKKEXKRKRKKEK KX KKK KK KKK KX
KKK K XK K XKk kX

Page 1
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LEE MCGONIGAL

RR 1 BOX 158A
FRENCHVILLE.PA 16836
USA

Phone 814-263-4569
Fax 814-263-4880
Email LMSI@PENN.COM

October , 1999 o

As of October 1999 we finished your land landscaping and the follow amount was paid in full

CHARGES

DESCRIPTION

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS AND 1 HOPE EVERYTHING WAS TO YOUR SATISFACTION.

Sincerely,

:R LEE MCGONIGAL



LEE MCGONIGAL

RR I BOX 198A
. FRENCHVILLE.PA 16836
USA
Phone 814-2634569
Fax 814-263-4880
Email LMS1@PENN.COM
October , 1999

Kﬁ s P

As of October 1999 we finished your land landscaping and the follow amount was paid in full

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

You must make full payment of this amount < Total past due: 4

New charges:

Tovq%?-&:e:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS AND 1 HOPE EVERYTHING WAS TO YOUR SATISFACTION.

YA Sul

.R LEE MCGONIGAL




RR 1 BOX 198A
FRENCHVILLE.PA 16836
USA
Phone 814-263-4569
Fax 814-263-4880
Email LMS1@PENN.COM
October , 1999 .
Koo
As of October 1999 we finished your land landscaping and the follow amount was paid in full
CHARGES

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

THANK YOU FOR YOiJR BUSINESS AND I HOPE EVERYTHING WAS TO YOUR SATISFACTION.

Sincerely,

R LEE MCGONIGAL



LEEMCGONIGAL
RR 1 BOX 198A
FRENCHVILLE.PA 16836
USA
Phone 814-263-4569

Fax 814-2634880
Email LMSI@PENN.COM

October , 1999

As of October 1999 we finished your land landscaping and the follow amount was paid in full

CHARGES

DATE l DESCRIPTION I AMOUNT

You must make full payment of this amount = Tolal past due:

New charges:|

Tolalan?e; 3 25,5

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS AND | HOPE EVERYTHING WAS TO YOUR SATISFACTION.

Sy /{ o /AQ

. RLEE MCGONIGAL




DEANO’S DRYWALL & PAINTING

DEAN A RICHARDS
RD 1 BOX 414 .
GRAMPIAN,PA 16838
(814)236-1601

FAX 236-1601

Name

GARY THE TAILOR

109 EAST LOCAST STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814)765-0114
* BILLING DATE:
- ACCOUNTHD:

PREVIOUS BALANGE:

ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

DATE

INVOICE NO. DETAILS l CHARGES PAYMENTS

, ‘EXTRAS DONE ABOVE & BEYOND CONTRACT

: EWALL
LD FAGTITION & HARG DRYALL ErT
NDOOR_

o e T R A Rl BT O > AR R A T.re A

R

Totals: |- s1.22814] $0.00
Please pay this amount: | . -~ $1,228.14

Terms: 30 days
When sending payment, include the invoice number on the check. Thank you.



. * ' L}
FROM : AUDIO VIDEQ DISCOUNTERS PHONE NO. : 8147658385 Nov. 18 1833 @1:12PM P2

LR EFETREFRRAE X AL FEFF R XX EREREXKS XL L RRER

* Audio Video Discounters *
* 239 Market Street *
* Clearfield, PA 16830 *
*(814) 765-7027 (800) 427-9592 =
* E-mail:avd@clearnet.net ¥
t::x*s*x:s:xz*:z:s*;;*s*:*****s**tt***#

~* ¥ Sales Receipt * *

Customer: KEVIN JORDAN Invoice #: R 5770
113 EAST LOCUST
CLEARFIELD, PA - 16830
(814) 765-1011

Sales Rep: RALPH T ROSSELLI JR Date: 09/23/99
rrx¢t Qty: Manufacturer: ¥¥** Model #: wrserxrrs Ser. #: [Each: #*3%* Extd: *+
* 1 1 FRIGIDAIRE FDB636GFR TH91639301
* BLK DISHWASHER x
* 1 YEAR $235.00 $335.00 ¥
B e e e o o e T e R m e e e m e S — L eSS SSESeSSSS ST *
# %
* %
b 3 *
# o e e e e e e e m e M mmmmm e mmEmE e Emm e s S S mo S — S-S SS S-S o oSS SEE T TR *
* *
* *
* *
SRR B A P e it *
2 *
* *
x
eSS R R it fetnii it fediedied *
£ *
% *
FY
e e e e e e e mmm—mmmmmmmmmmmmmm R mm eSS —e—ss oSS o oSS SoSSSoooSomSTmoSEnETs *
* %
* *®
. , *
l’t**“‘*‘*t##*$*3***#*#****3‘:**#******#3*¥!t!¥t!t!*t*3¥2$tt’st*ttt*ttzstttt&t*s*
* * %
* * S
'Y * E
* * Sub-Total:- $335.00 *
* ; . * Other : *
: CASH §355.10 — 207 = { 2¥7.0% Sales Tax: $20.10 *
¥ * =zz=z=sz=zz===== *
& *+ Invoice Total: $355.10 *
+ Amount Rcvd: $353.10 * Balance Due: $0.00 *
#****.**********#*#*:**ttt##*t-t***** ﬁ; 5770 *;‘-***#***#*2******tt#*******#****x

Return Policy:

1.AUDIO VIDEO DISCOUNTERS reserves the right to decide NO REFUNDS or NO RETURNS
5 ABSOLUTELY NO REFUNDS OR RETURNS ON ANY SPECIAL ORDERED ITEM!
3.20% RESTOCKING FEE ON ANY ITEM AVD DECIDES TO ALLOW FOR RETURN.
4.ANY RETURNED CHECK $25.00 OFFICE FEE
5.ANY CHARGED ITEM $5.00 BILLING FEE
KEEP THIS RECEIPT - IT MUST BE PRESENTED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE



Customer:

r1¢%% QLY: Manufacturer:

oM ¢+ AUDIO VIDED DISCOUNTERS

PLONE NO. © 8147658385

Nov. 18 1999 81:12PM K1

****#********************$*********$t¥*

Audio Vvideo Discounters *
239 Market Street

*
*
*

Clearfield,

*(814) 765-7027

#*

.$**##¥8$$$¢*$33****$¥*
+ * Sales Receipt * ¥

KEVIN JORDAN

113 EAST LOCUST
CLEARFIELD, PA

(814)
ales Rep: RALPH

765-1011
T ROSSELLI JR

sx+% Model H:

E-mail:avd@c

16830

1 1 FRIGIDAIRE FRS262ZGHB2
26 CU FT

2 1 FRIGIDAIRE FGF355CGBD
RANGE

3 1 FRIGIDAIRE 5303286386

*

*

*
%
*
*
%
*
+*

CHECK

$

« Amount Rcvdad: $
*#**itt**#xt********#*t*t*#*

1.AUDIO VIDE
9, ABSOLUTELY
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SWISHER CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC:
LANDSCAPING PRODUGTS 'BUlLDlNG BRICK ™

" P.O.BOX S5, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
- 810 765.9502 - o










Return Postage Guaranieed
CLEARFIELD MUMNICIPAL AUTHCRITY
107 Market St
CLEAPFIELD. PA 16830
(814) 765-5609

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED
278 A
BILLING DATE NOV 01 1999 | asT DAY NET- NOoV 10 1999
PLEASE WRITE ACCT. NUMBER ON CHECK
1070 L 122 W PAULINE DR
PREVIOUS PRESENT S;%égg WATER/SEWER GROSS | WATER/SEWER NET
20 20 U
REMINDER NOTICE 4.50
See Important Information 7.00
On Reverse Side. 11.50 E
SEWER SUR-CHARGE 0.00 ~
TOTAL 11.50 e
RN
AN
\.\;(‘1
G SN N
00011501070
€002 E |-
JORDAN, KEVIN S |2
113 € LOCUST ST = o
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-24612 9&8
llll“|]lll‘“llll“l“llllll‘!l|ll|II|I|||l||lll“||||||l||l| gg%



Return Postage Guaranteed
CLEARFIELD MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
107 E. MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830-2496

(814) 765-9609

01/05/2000

BILLING DATE LAST DAY NET
PLEASE WRITE ACCT. NUMBER ON CHECK
.5561 L 122 W PAUL

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

01/14/2000

INE DR

SEWER SUR-CHARGE 0.25 0.25
TOTAL 30.82 30.20
00030825561
00030205561
€002
JORDAN, KEVIN
113 € LOCUST ST
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-2412

‘lll”l”ll'llllll'I|“IHllll‘llll'lll“ll'llllll|Il”||l|ll|
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THANK YOU FOR SHOPPIN
LLEARFIELD TRUE VALUE
' B14) 765-E061

11/15/99 1116 WENDY 03 SALE
COMMERCIAL SCrRLY 351_9§5 __________
10106 VT T
1-CUT KEY. 7
CGup-TOTALT . 6.36 - _ TAK 39
DISCOUNT: . TOTeL:  6.75
CHARGE ART: © 675 .

sumz)) JRHLE AZZ THY $281293 (===

2%
CUST & 26&9%

/12799

CSBSTOTAL: 2698 TAK:
"‘j CASH TEND:

- ==im)) JRNLEAS0973 | ((za=i ©1E
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"CLEARFIELD TRUE VALLE
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: Co Ljﬁ:\?.%
Bob Showers Windows and STATEMENT
Sunrooms, Inc.

e
901.N. Front St., Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone: 1-800-273-0779 Fax: 1-814-342-5682

Customer:
Kevin Jordan
113 E Locust Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Order Number 991074 Order Date 11/24/1999 Sale Amount $1,275.00

. Payment_Datc ) . R, _Check Nymber . . . ... .. . Payment Amount...
11/24/1989 : . 9266 : $400.00"
Total Payments $400.00

Balance Due $875.00

et fhe




BPeArRBIEES2rBRSTea 20 Store 1294 .  sALE

(814)765-3149 No. 5199 —4
e }\
KEVIN JORDAN - . | | DATE: @B/14/99
TIME: 12:59 AM
1-0100 i
E19/10896 1 @-004
5 NUMBER SIZE  FRODUCT  DESCRIPTION . . aTY PRICE VALUE |
‘ ‘ re
i-2612 EACH | WASH WHITE KNIT .54 11249 12,49 |4
" . |’<..:...
!41'::'.

--------- * Thank You it . SUBTOTAL 18.49
receipt required for refund % 6. Q2% SALES TAX (1-38@@1) Q.75

- CASH TENDERED -20. 00

CHANGE DUE 6.76
TOTAL $13.2




BEETEE
D_g=RT 3g2 EAST _ o
EReARFIECE A" Tsas0 - 895574828149 mOFP3z-a
PROFESSIONAL COATINGS DATE: 1@/19/99
o TIME: 8:53 AM
2-0100 '
E18/108% 1 @-@01 |
INDICATES SALE FRICE
ALES NUMBER SIZE. FRODUCT DESCRIPTION | . ¢ aTy FRICE VALUE
798-99993 S GAL BIOWA2L  FM 400 LES W S 17,45 87.25
EEERREFERERRER DOVER. ﬁff{:\\
(44-0338 12 02 KRY-DEC GLS{WHINES | 3. 49 3. 49
141-1727 12 0z LVG .CLR MID 1 349 % 2. 49"
-------- Thank You e e————— SUBTOTAL 94,23 i
receipt required for refund o LOTREN 6.00% SALES TAX(1-38201) .66
“eovien \CASH TENDERED -tee. 00 |
, TIE “HANGE DUE Ll
- ( EARTH TAL $99. 89
AN S
i
CUSTOMER :




. @PeEea2-9

- BPcERRTeRR P Tease Shars kS as

D.I.Y. : - el DATE: 1@/E9/99
S ) TIME: 12:27 PM

1-0100 . |
£12/10896 1 @-007

-ES NUMBER SI1ZE  FRODUCT DESCRIFTION QTy FRICE VALUE
4H4-0318 ' 12 02 KRY DEC SGLS WHT 2 3.49 6.98
———————— Thank You ———————— SUBTOTAL 6,98
receipt required for vefund 6, Q0% SALES TAX (1-3800@1) Q. 42

: CASH TENDERED ~-2Q0.00

CHANGE DUE 12.6Q

$7, 40

Ny ToTAL




| SHERUJIn-IUiI\Ii\ams.

o= 2 ERST. ... ,
BReRRPTelh™ Pk eazo §§94?7é59,149 RABEEsae—2
D.I.Y DATE: 11/1@/99
TIME: 11:44 AM
1-0100
E18/10896 1 @-034
:NDICATES SALE FRICE
_ES NUMBER SIZE FRODUCT  DESCRIPTION QTY PRICE YALUE
$4-5445 EACH 43 ARTIST BRUSH 1 1. 45 .45
+1-1800 12 02 LVG CLR cna;gug&ﬁ& z 3.50 . % . 00
-------- Thank You ——————— Qégéﬁf SUBTOTAL 8. 45
receipt required for refund 6. @a% SALES TAX (1-38081) Q.51 -
: Qi CASH TENDERED -12. 20
&7 CHANGE DUE 1,04
TDTAL $8. 96

/’ '"uw.s'e
' ”AMTH

CUSTOMER




RPeARFIeSE2RrRPST0a50 Store 1294 SALE

(814)765-3149 No. 8619 —8
KEVIN JORDAN DATE: 11/12/99
' TIME: B8:39 AM
AFPRVL 0-0008

E15/108%6 1 @-083

vOIp —-—— VOID ——— VOID ——— VOID
ALES NUMBER SIZE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION QTy PRICE VALUE
———————— Thank You — e SUBTOTAL 85,13
receipt required for refund 6.00% SALES TRX(1-380a1) g. 11
R CASH TENDERED -91. 00
CHANGE DUE 2.76
TOTAL $90. 24

VvoIp

JOID ———System



BReRRRTEBEZFRASTRa30 _ Saeﬁé'/é%ééwe ‘@9'9554—7

D.1.V. ‘ DATE: 11/24/99
TIME: 1:57 EM

i-010@
E1%/10896 1 @-0@7

_ES NUMBER SIZE FRODUCT DESCRIPTION GTY FRICE “VALUE
36-99993 GALLON BzawW2ol P 200 LESiBRéE;X 5] 21.35 1@6.75
———————— Thank You et LN SUBTOTAL ' 106.75
receipt required for refund é?%%ﬁﬁi 6. Q0% SALES TAX(1-3280Q1) 6.41

B <#J  CHECK #9984 TENDERED -113, 16

TOTAL C$113.16
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.r.V\E\M £5 veaaprhila st

12 West Second Avenue
)7653470
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H & H HARDWARE & BUH.DERS SUPPLlES
C CLEARFIEL(D PENNSYLVANIA' 16830

B el

4 SQLD ay -

/ /?-99

PHONE

. DESCNPHON PRICE.| = AMOUNT
oy 6 G’?q( \—K/”T W ‘
2
3
K
5
6 yaln
: 0.
8 AN '/,ﬂ/
: AT
‘ 10
CIEY
2.
13
14
5| faeal
. 16 Tax
_RECEIVED BY . .
- TOTAL |

AN INTEREST CHARGE OF 11/2 %

19276 PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED 70 PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.

THANK YOU |




09/17/99
DJG Screen Print

R Y

—JOHN GLENN

Name KEVIN JORDAN'S MORTGAGE

8:

JOHN GLENN SANITARTION

53 am

_BRILLING INFORMATION

FAX NO. : B14 342 3619

Sep.

Address

113 E*LOCUST ST

a

17 1399 @:53AM P4

PAGE 1

BY BILLING NAME—¥1

CHARGE

Last Mod/Add by DJG 06/28/99 3:24FM

service Code

5012 12Y

posted
Due Date
Seyvices

Order#
Job#
Ianvoice#f
Mesgsage
Material
Tax Rate

Amimd AN

ROLLOFF

06/25/99
08/19/99

06/25/99-06/25/99

8390

GOLDEN ROD

97300086

110 CLFD BORO/CLFD
1 NP - SWAP

Category

80 DELIVERY CHARGE
100 TRANSPORTATION
120 LANDFILL FEE

Tax
TOTAL

Price
35.00
130.00
38.00

203.00

Amount
35.00
130.00
38.00

203.00




INVOICE

JOHN GLENM SANITATION SERVICE. TINC. —

P.0. BOX £83 VOYZEY ROAD 07/19/99

PHILIPSBURG., PA 16866-0683

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED ["ACCOUNT NUMBER i

(814) 342-4166 I\ 14045 )
2 0F 2

VIN JORDAN'3 MORTGAGE
113 E LOCUST 37
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Please write fAccount # on check

s

2 {500
RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT 5,

( DATE CHARGES AND CREDITS AMOUNT
08/25/99 97J00086 12Y ROLLOFF LANDFILL FEE 38.00
07/13/99 97300086 12Y ROLLOFF TRANSPORTATION 150.00
07/13/99 97100086 12Y ROLLOFF LANDFILL FEE 52.06

) Credit -250.24

Invoice Total: '3800.94

Terms: NDue the month of service
Location: 122 WEST PAULINE STREET

P&t LAST AMOUNT
N THIS COLUMN

THUANK YOU



INVOICE
JOHM GLENH SANITATION SERVICE. INC. | OAE
P.0. BOX 682 VOYZIEY RDAD 07/19/99
PHILIPSBURG. PA 168660683
RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED | ACCOUNT NUMBER
(814) 342-416¢ i 14045
L QF 2
KEVIN JORDAN’S MORTGAGE
113 E LOCUST ST
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
please write Account K on chech y
f
AMOUNT
' ENCLOSED §
RETUAN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT ; B}
l DATE CHARGES AND CREDITS AMOUNT
l
‘ 04/26/99 97300086 12Y ROLLOQFF DELIVERY CHARGE 60.00
| 04/26/99 97J00086 12Y ROLLOFF TRANSPORTATION 150.00
04/26/29 07300086 12Y ROLLOFF LLANDFILL FEE 8l.32
1237 TURNPIKE ¢ L E
1707799 97300086 USAGE FEE (D) RENTAL / 50.00,
06/11/99 97J00086 12Y ROLLOFF DELIVERY CHARGE 60.00
05/11/99 97300086 12Y ROLLOFF TRANSPORTATION 150.00
06/11/99 97300086 12Y ROLLOFF LAMDFILL FEE i 44.80
06/11/99 97300086 12Y ROLLOFF RENTAL \ 50.00
06/25/99 §7J00086 12Y ROLLOFF DELIVERY CHARGE . 35.00
06/25/99 97J00086 12Y ROLLOFF TRANSPORTAT 10N 130.00

Invoice Total:

Terms: Due the month of service

Lacation: 122 WEST PAULINE STREET

PAY LAST AMOUNT
IN THIS COLUMN

THANKYC




FROM .. JOHN GLENN SANITATION FAX NO. ! 814 342 3618

-

09/17/99 8:55 am
DJG Screen Print

Sep. 17 1399 .@:58AM F3

PAGE 1

_JOHN GLENN—- BILLING INFORMATION BY BILLING NAME— '

Name KEVIN JORDAN'S MORTGAGE Address 113 E*LOCUST ST

CHARGE Last Mod/Add by DJG 07/20/99 9:40AM

Sexrvice Code Qty Category‘ Price Amount

5012 12Y ROLLOFF 1 100 TRANSPORTATION 150.00 150.00
120 LANDFILL FEE §2.06 $2.06

Posted 07/13/99

Due Date 08/19/99

Services 07/13/99-07/13/99

Order# 8718

Job# 122 WEST PAULINE

Tnvoice# 97700086

Megsage

Material

Tax Rate 110 CLFD BORO/CLFD Tax

Action 1 DUMP - SWAP TOTAL 202.C6 - 202.086

.



\:

!FR&u,f JOHN GLENN SANITATION

09/17/99 8:57 am
DJG Screen print

- —JOEN GLENN

BILLING INFORMATION

FAX NO. @ 814 342 3619 Sep. 17 1999 .0:58AM P1

PAGE 1

BY BILLING mr«m--'-1

Name KEVIN JORDAN'S MORTGAGE aAddress 113 E*LOCUST ST

CHARGE Last Mod/Add by DJG 08/04/99 10:35AM

Service Code Qty Category’ : Price Amount

5012 12Y ROLLOFF 1 100 TRANSPORTATION 130.00 130.00
) 120 LANDFILL FEE 86.00 86.00

posted 07/31/99 190 USAGE FEE (D) 40.00 40,00

Due Date 08/31/99

Services 08/04/99—08/04/99

Order# 8727

Job#

Invoice# 97X00016

Message GOLDEN ROD

Material

Tax Rate 110 CLFD BORO/CLFD Tax :

Action 1 DUMP - SWAP TOTAL 256.00 256.00




IR A N
AR (3T faf7om

DATE CHARGES AND CREDITS AMOUNT
09/22/99 99000013 12Y ROLLOFF TRANSPORTATION 150.00
09722799 99000013 12Y ROLLOFF LANDFILL FEE 46.00
09722/99 99000013 12Y ROLLOFF USAGE FEE (D) 50.00

ML LX\\Q\Q
246.00

Invoice Total:

Pa LAST AMOUNT

Terms: Oue the month of se

ervice
Location: 122 WEST PAULINE STREET

1 THIS COLUMN

THANK VOU



GARPET ONE CLEARFIELD

1831 DAISY STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PHONE 814-765-3357

IRST NAME LAST NAME CLASS SALESPERSON CONTACT DATE

{EVIN JORDAN ED 7/95/1999

\DDRESS ORDER DATE INST. DATE

3ARY TAILOR HOME 7651011 1272871999 1/28/2000
WORK PHONE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR

CLEARFIELD PA 7652465 PHIL

FINANCE TYPE FINANGCE TERMS FINANCE ACCOUNT # SCOTCHCARE  CLEANING- #SQFY

AREA ;- STYLE " "COLOR SIZE . - MILL&STATUS

ITILE 180 SF $ 540.00

ADHESIVE | GAL $  20.00

OND& 3RD FLOOR WINNING WAY 0OAK 19X 145 $ 5040.00

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

WAREHOUSE CUTS DIRECTIONS

TILE CASH AND CARRY

CARPET UNITS
190.00

VINYL UNITS
20.00

LAMINATE UNITS

HARD UNITS

PAD TYPE A

PAD TYPE B

et

MATERIAL
SALES TAX

SUBTOTAL
CONTRACTOR FEE

TOTAL

DEPOSIT

THANK YOU! WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS

BALANCE DUE

$3.,600.00

$3,600.00

3.600.00

3,600.00




CARPET ONE CLEARFIELD

1831 DAISY STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
PHONE 814-765-3357

EIRST NAME LAST NAME CLASS : SALESPERSON CONTACT DATE
KEVIN JORDAN ED 7/25/1999
ADDRESS HOME PHONE ORDER DATE INST. DATE
192 WEST PAULINE DRIVE 7631011 ' . 12/28/1999 1/18/2000
WORK PHONE - INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR
CLEARFIELD 7652465 RANDY
FINANCE TYPE FINANCE TERMS FINANCE ACCOUNT # SCOTCHCARE CLEANING-#SQFT
CASH/CHECK
AREA - STYLE COLOR SIZE MILL & STATUS
FAMILY/BRS/STEPS BERBER EVERGREEN 15X54
GARY TAILOR'S HOME
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ON CONCRETE/ LET SCRAP THERE
WAREHOUSE CUTS DIRECTIONS
CARPET UNITS PADTYPEA
20.00 BLK DIAM MATERIAL 31,125.00
VINYL UNITS PAD TYPEB SALES TAX
SUBTOTAL $1,125.00
LAMINATE UNITS CONTRACTOR FEE 313.00
TOTAL 1.+40.00
HARD UNITS DEPOSIT
THANK YOU! WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS ~ BAANCEDUE 1,440.00




ook Aadelaanta: 06 han-1 B

-

- Cancia -r/ou/ Cord\ hoy of= Lut.
. lck Agsjaics uas
emucd TAR hookea prece 1k

ROTO-
ROOTER.

SEWER-DRAIN
SERVICE

MAILTO 212 TREASURE LAKE « DuBOIS, PA 15801

BROOKVILLE PUNXSUTAWNEY DuBOIS CLEARFIELD-
’ 849 4313 938-6339 < 375-5657 PHILIPSBURG
; S 765-8856
@a irey)
'(/W/n '}Jr/m Y./
IR J‘é
@/am(g/ S /6330 No 4745
a ‘,JOBLOCATION . (STREET) oY
I3 w. Dy Ore A 401 R
' f_qu CLEANED LOCATION . :
. SW/A/ Dowr stairs  Rotheo thz/’
.. APPRC?X .LE.NGTH OE U.NE ) NUMBER OF FEET CLEANED
. A /20!
. DIAMETER OF LINE BLADES USED
o ‘/ " g A s
| SIZEOFCABLE CLEAN OUT LOCATION
3 7' /b 2 lamcm, Lt Bl dTeo Fun

CAUSEOFSTOPPAGE ,&0/50[ 7’70%: o

é/wb]: wis I Ty Lyh

Lt so0 ' 4 10, fbyé‘cJ-

Cadd) modged by ol Fuklph,

e ol 7% fom s

KO/LRWW/ TE;EZH)QEE;;»BE&IQM Joilen M{/ré,)
T 76501/
VICES PERFORMED Dy /7 AMOUNT §
TS s, 595 00
fU)'l’/u TAX

toate_ L= A h-00 //{'fzjv

sk a’oo_s PARTS
AT S e 70 Fecav T 57 74T
37//)“—/}) emoved ﬁ/d/&y é/a TOTAL

TERMS: PAYABLE UPON
FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER

49500
COMPLETION OF JOB.

MONTH, OR AN ANNUAL RATE

OF 18% IS APPLIED TO PAST DUE BALANCE OVER 30 DAYS.

ORIGINAL - CUSTOMER COPY

MANILLA - OFFICE COPY
Vs 0007
B A



Scofield Street
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
(814) 236-0220

Shatfer Road
DuBOIS, PA 15801

»

1260 Wayne Ave.
INDIANA, PA 15701
(724) 349-2281

777 E. Butler Rd.
BUTLER,

PA 16001

194 Chad Road
PENNSDALE, PA 17756
(570) 546-8026

2350 E. Coliege Ave.
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Provost Real Estate Appraisers

File No. jordan

Fhkehki ik INVO|CE AedrkeAdkhhk
3
File Number: jordan
Jordan Mortgage Services
211 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Borrower : Kevin Jordan
invoice # :
Order Date :
Reference/Case #:
PO Number ;
Nirmu! property
122 W. Pauline Drive
Clearfield, PA 16830
Appreisal fee:
Invoice Total
State Sales Tax @
Deposit
Deposit
Amount Due

Terms: 1.5% interest on any balance due over 30 days.

Please Make Check Payable To:

Provost Real Estate Appraisers

Fed. 1.D. # 209-32-1220

September 9, 1999

$ 225.00

Y

$ 225.00

$ 0.00
($ 0.00 )
¢ )

$ 225.00
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY NIRMUL,
' Plaintiff,

V. No. 01-1368-CD

KEVIN JORDAN,
JC Defendant.
"o . -’..tL . <«

Type of Pleading:

+ PRAECIPE TO SETTLE
AND DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of:
' Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
~ this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

-
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~ FILED
T AUG 272003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF /7 N
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA  t. . o
\{;;i y k] ) J{
CIVIL DIVISION Ly
Gary Nirmul
Vs. No. 2001-01368-CD

Kevin Jordan

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on August 27,
2003, marked:

Settled and Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by James A. Naddeo, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 27th day of August A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



